DOCKET NO. 537038
TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE BEFORE THE TEXAS
COMMISSION

VS.

§

§

8

§

§  ALCOHOLIC
TAZZ MAN INC. §
D/B/A HARDBODY'S OF ARLINGTON §
PERMIT/LICENSE NO(s). MB268562 §
TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS §
(SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-07-2153) §

BEVERAGE COMMISSION

ORDER

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION this day, in the above-styled and numbered
cause.

After propcr notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge Robert
F. Jones, Jr. The hearing convened on 11th day of May, 2007 and adjourned the same day. The
Administrative Law Judge made and filed a Proposal For Decision containing Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of Law on 9th day of July, 2007. The Proposal For Decision was properly
served on all parties who were given an opportunity to file Exceptions and Replies as part of the
record herein. Exceptions were filed. The Administrative Law Judge ruled on the Exceptions.

The Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, after review
and due consideration of the Proposal for Decision and Exhibits, adopts the Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge, which are contained in the Proposal For
Decision and incorporates those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law into this Order, as if
such were fully set out and separately stated herein. All Proposed Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law, submitted by any party, which are not specifically adopted herein are

denied.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, by the Assistant Administrator of the Texas
Alcoholic Beverage Commission, pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of the Texas Alcoholic
Beverage Code and 16 TAC §31.1, of the Commission Rules, that your permit(s) are hereby

SUSPENDED for sixty (60) days.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that unless the Respondent pays a civil penalty in the
amount of $18,000.00 on or before December 26, 2007, all rights and privileges granted by the
Commission under the above described permit(s) will be SUSPENDED for sixty (60) days

beginning at 12:01 A.M. on January 2, 2008.

This Order will become final and enforceable on 7%%5@(& , 2007, unlcss a
Motion for Rehearing is filed before that date. )



By copy of this Order, service shall be made upon all parties by in the manner indicated
below.

SIGNED this

ene Fox, Assistant Administrator
TeXas Alcoholic Beverage Commission

BM/rd

The Honorable Robert F. Jones, Jr.
Administrative Law Judge
VIA FACSIMILE: (817) 377-3706

Steven H. Swander

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT
505 Main Street, Suite 250

Fort Worth, TX 76102

VIA FACSIMILE: (817)-338-0249

Tazz Man Inc.

d/b/a Hardbody’s of Arlington
RESPONDENT

P. O. Box 5712

Arlington, TX 76005
REGULAR MAIL

Barbara Moore
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER
TABC Legal Section

Licensing Division

Fort Worth District Qffice



TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION
CIVIL PENALTY REMITTANCE

DOCKET NUMBER: 537038 REGISTER NUMBER:

NAME: TAZZ MAN INC. TRADENAME: HARDBODY'S OF ARLINGTON
ADDRESS: P. O. Box 5712, Arlington, TX 76005

DATE DUE: December 26, 2007

PERMITS OR LICENSES: MB268562

AMOUNT OF PENALTY: $18,000.00

Amount remitted $ Date remitted
You may pay a civil penalty rather than have your permits and licenses suspended if an amount

for civil penalty is included on the attached order.

YOU HAVE THE OPTION TO PAY THE CIVIL PENALTY ONLY IF YOU PAY THE

ENTIRE AMOUNT ON OR BEFORE THE DUE DATE. AFTER THAT DATE YOUR

LICENSE OR PERMIT WILIL. BE SUSPENDED FOR THE TIME PERIOD STATED ON
THE ORDER.

Mail this form along with your payment to:

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION
P.O. Box 13127
Austin, Texas 78711

Overnight Delivery Address: 5806 Mesa Drive, Austin, Texas 78731
You must pay by postal money order, certified check, or cashier’s check. No personal or

company check nor partial payment accepted. Your payment will be returned if anything
is incorrect. You must pay the entire amount of the penalty assessed.

Attach this form and please make certain to include the Docket # on your payment.

Signature of Responsible i’;ty

Street Address P.Q. Box No.
City State Zip Code o

Area Code/Telephone No.
LEGAL
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DOCKET NO. 458-07-2153
TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
COMMISSTION, Patitioner

Vi, OF
TAZZ MAN INC. D/B/A
HARDBODY'S OF ARLINGTON,
Respondent

TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS

(TABC CASE NO. 537038) ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

s A LI A A LR ) N O A L

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

Tazz Man Inc. d'b/s Hardbedy's of Arlington {Respondent) holds mixed beverage permit.
mixed beverage late hours permit, and beverage cartage permit (collectively ) MB-268562, The Sraff
of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comumission (TABC) sought suspension of Hardbedy's permit
alleging that Respondent nad violated the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code when one of its
employees was found to be intoxicated on the licensed premises. This propusai finds Respon lent’s
emmployee was intoxicated on the liconsed premises.  The Admintsrative Law Judge [ALJ
recommends the permits be suspended for a period ot 60 days or that Respondent pay a civii pznalty

on $18.000 1n lisu of suspension.

I. JURISDICTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY
On May 11, 2007, a public hearing was convened before ALJ Robert &L Jones Ir., a 6777
Camp Bowie Bodlevard. Swite 300, Fort “Worth, Tarrant County. Texas. Stafl was represenzed by
Barbara Moore. au aniorney with the TABC Legal Division. Respondent appeared through its
Comptroller Timsthy Corbett and its counsel, Steven Swander. The hearing ended and the ecord
was closed on Man 11, 2GG7.
Notice and jurizdiztion were no! contested 155ues. and these maiters are addressed anly nthe

—
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Docket Vo, #38.07-7133 Proposal for Decision 4

11. EVIDENCE

Respondent operates a nightelub called Hardbedy's of Arlingron (the <lub or Hardbody's)
located at 310! East Abram S:ireet in Arlington, Tarrant County. Texas.s On May 3, 2006, at
approximately 143 am., Rauf Kabolati. Marisa Havnes, a=d Dekenya Pryor famong others) were
wotking at the ciab, Mr. Kabolatl testified that he was the general manger of the business. working
the 7:00 p.m. 0 2:00 am. shifl. Mr. Kaholati was in the office counting money. Ms. Faynes
testified she was the “door girl.™ She was located at the fron? door entrance 1o the club. Asth: door
girl, Ms. Havnes checked identification of prospective customers and collected the cover cl arge.
Ms. Pryor was a dancer at the club. According to Ms. Havnes’s testimony, Ms. Pryor Lad.
addition to Jancing. been spending time with another dancer and a male customer. The three had

axited and re-eerad the zlub once or twice prior to 1:45 aun.

Atceprovinaalely 145 a.m.. Ms. Haynes testified that Ms, Pryorand her two companic ns jeft

V4

W

115.,,

the club awars A short ime later Ms. Haynes heard what she bLelieved was a zunshot
surnmurned M Kabolatl, He exited the chub and discovered that Ms. Pryor’s female compani yn had

heen shat. Ms. Bryor was still on the scene and was hysterical. Mr. Katbolaty call2d the nciice

[ A% S
Arlingion Police Department (APD) Officer John Mchr was dispaiched to Hardbody's He
estified he made contact with Ms. Pryor. Ms. Pryor’sclothing was bloedy and she resisted aviempis

ne or have her sit down, Officzr Mohr described Ms. Prvor as

3t

o remove her Som the crime sce

“zombative.” M3 Pryorteld Officer Mohr that the victim of the shooting was her friend. she voanted

i

2 zo howe and she wanted to call her bovtriend. Ms. Pryor wamed to (e ber friend’s velicte and

20 10 1he hespital. - Officer Mohr tesiified that Ms Pryor was loud, exciied. and yelling abscenries,

She Fell to the rround at times and was screaming. She was also arguing and velling at cus orpers

wd empleyees FHardkady 's. Officer Mobr explained to Ms. Prearthes she had 05122 e the soene
AL a

cnd gl g vsne e and ince she was a witness 19 2 flony she coald 2ot Jeane umil she Pad heen



Dae ket No, 458-U7-2153 Propasal for Decision Page §
. Sanctions

The TADRC mav suspend a pernit for not more inan A0 davs if an “agent. Servial. or
A T F \ 2

grapioves” of the puemitiee “was intoXicated on the licensed premises.”™ "

1fthe TARC is antherized to suspend a license under the Code, it is regquired to give the
permittee an uppertunity fo pay a civil penalty instead.”” The TABC has adopted rules to determine
when a sustensien may be imposed without affording the permittee a chance 1o pay a ¢ivil peralry.'”
The TABC musr determine what type of permit is in quesiion and whether the =ale of alg-holic
. R— a ori : * of 1 siness !
heverages “constitutes the primary or partial source” of the permitse’s business.” The trpe of
vialation must be considered.” and the permittee’s past record.”' The TABC must also coasider

gravating or amzhorating circumstances” such as whether the permittze acted intenttonzly or

=
ettt i

Y

~echilessaly, the “rumber, kind and frequency™ of the permiittee s viciations, whetherany perscn was
kilied or injured o3 aresulr of the violation, and whether the “charactzr ard nature” of the permittes’s

aperation “are reasunably caleulated to avoid violaticns. -«

Respondent holds a mixed beverape permit, mixed beverage late hours permit, and bererage

The record does not disclose any econemic information about Respondent’s

CArtige teornist

Prsiness, bur piven thar Respondent runs a sexually oriented business it is likely that the sale of

alcoholic beverages constitutes the primary source of the 11# business 1 iside from cover cliorges).

PLolistinuil) ofthe Code.
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Dacket No. 158-47-2153 Propesal for Deciston Pare =

B. Analvsis

Officer Moar encountered Ms. Pryorin Hardbody s parking lot. The parking lot wasa hublic
place,” and wes a part of Respondent’s premises.”™ Ms. Pryor wis an emplovee of Responcent 1o

the extent she worked for Respondent for financial or other compensation. '

Ms Pryor clearly exhibited evidence she had been drinking.: she had an odor otan aleoholic
keverage on her breath and person; her eves were red, Bloodshot. and watery: and, her speech was
slurred. No evidence was admitied quantifying the amount she had consumed, although the evening
shift at the ciub ran from the 7-00 pm. to 2:00 am., and Ms. Pryor would have had access 1o a/cohol
a1 the club for about seven hours. Ms. Pryor had just winessed a friend being shot while standing
nexttoher. She was understandably upset and frightened. but was also screaming and vetling. Her
behavior was irrational. She made contradictory stalements about her desires. She was combative

and argued witk the police and others on the scene.

The ALJ recomriends that the Comumission find wat Ms. Pricr, Respondent s ernp oyee.

was intoxicated on Respandent ‘s premises.

o ln R ruog prembes™ means the erovinds and Al buidizes. veminisn i sowartenancs wertalai !
arounds, incle ling <ay adiacent premises Fthey are directly or fo.l.:’c'.fﬂ‘- inder the contzol of the ~ame ponon, §4
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Necket No. $5§-07-2153 Proposal for Decision Fage 4
Agent Feick tesnitied he believed that Ms. Pryor was intexicated on May 3, 2007, on the basis
of two credible witnesses (Oflicer Mohr and Detective Morgan). and that she was an emplovee of

Respondenton May 3, 2007 on the basis of Mr. Hackney's ctatemment and the “employment s1eet.”

Mr Kabelan westified he had no personal knowledge oM s, Pryor’s aicohol convumption or
sobriety on the nizht ot May 3. 2007: he testified that dancers were ailowed to drink. but net become
mtoxicated, while working. He was unaware of any problems with Ms. Pryor and her comp:nions

that night.

{II. DISCUSSTON AND ANALYSIS
A The Goveraing Law

The TALLC inay suspend a permitaf it has “reasonabie grounds to believe” and finds that an
“agent, servant. a1 employee” of the permitee “was intoxicated on the licensed premises.”™ Since
the word “intoxication” is not defined in the Code, “it i3 to be given its commenly unde stood
meaning.”’  Inloxication means

a conditien when, due 10 the consumption cof aleobolic beverages, a person sutfers
tmraired mental or physical faculties and a resulting diminution ot'the ability 1o think
and act with ordinary care.'™*

TAN AT BV U ZEANN e Cody 1 60y 3y 2rmon 2000 Ty
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Packer Nu 45987 3153 Preposal for Decisian fage 3

cuzsticned Ovtcor Mehr believed that Ms, Pryvor possibly krew the identity of the persen wh o had

Diiring the course of Officer Mchr's encounter with M3z Prior. he smelled g “distiwchive
strong odor of an alcohoelic beverage on her breath and person.” Her eyes were red, bloodshct, and
watery, and her speech was slurred.” He did not conduct field sobriety tests of Ms, Pryor or request
her 10 provide a breath specimen into a porrable breath tester.”  Officer Mohr concluded that Ms.
Pryor was intexicated to the point that she was a danger to herseif and others. He arrested Fer for
public intoxication.” Officer Mohr explained that i Ms. Pryor attempted to leave the scene anc drive

to the hospital where her friend was receiving care, “she would not be able ro dnive and [raight]

cause an accident -while traveling on heavily traveled roadways to the hespital ™7

Om May 19, 2006 TABC Agent Willlam Feick investigated this incident on gehalf vf the

Commissicn. Agent Feick reviewed Officer’s Mohr's report and spoke to APD Detective Iohn
Morgan. Dztectrve Morganold Agent Feick thatha bad interviewed Ms. Prvor “saveral hoars s fies
the assault and that she “<il) had a strong odor of alcohol about her”™ Agent Feick also spoke
Brian Hackney, whom he identified as Hardbody's manager. Mr. Hackney told Agent Ferck that
Ms. Pryor was an emplovee of Respondent on May 3, 2006, and provided the agent with a copy of

her “entplovment sheet”™ Mr. Hackney tcld Agent Feick that Ms. Pryor was “fired on the spot.”

My Beyoreavaseine verially combative with Hardbody s parons and empioyees (ko had not ben ey cluded
45 fusedls 1 e shoosingy apJ Mohr was concemed she might b2 assaulted by one of them herself fid

 Ottiowee Mok tegiined that APD colicy was naf te after feld sobriety testing in a case of pubhic 1ntax cation
sath aswould be crfersd in 2 Ziving while intoxicated investiggtion
Plparent s podlwally imtawcatsa Twhen the person tappears in 2 public plac ...11!’:*: wxicatzdtoths wagiee

RN ?enewﬁ; Tz endnzer the peroon or unother T (EX PENALCODE ANN, § 20 akia MY ermen JHGT

T TABC Eabitiv =4, 5. 4. Ms. Prvor was jailed and plead zn'ty to pubiic miexicaiion upon being prssented
methe Arting oo Muricinal Judge on May 2 2000 TABC Exhitil #3 5 6

R -
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{ocket No. §58-u7 2133 Propesaf for Cecision Page
A violationof § 110100313} 15 a "health. safety. and welfare” violation.”” Respondent’s pastecord
of viclations shows 17 of sexual contact offenses from 2000 (o 2006. as well as violations for drink
solicitations. and minor criminal matters.”” Respendent has agreed 10 180 days of suspensions, or
agreed to pay an aggregate $ 27.000 in civil penalties in ieu of suspension  The record shows enly
one prior § 11 £1{k)(13) violation which cccurred on January 27, 2006.7° Respondent’s permit was
crdered suspended tor 30 days or an alternative civil penalty of $4,560 was impesed. The -ecord
does not demonstrate that Respondent *s employees intentionally or recklessly allowed Mz Pryor
0 become intoxicated. No one was killed or injuwred as a result of the vielation. Respendent’s

operation is nof reasonadly calculated to avoid violations of § 11.610bX12).

Under the TABC’s “standard penalty chart” a violation of § 11.61(b)(13) calls for a
suspension of 17 o 135 days for a first offense, a suspension of 15 10 30 days for a second oifense.
and a minimum suspension of 30 days or cancellation for a third offense.”® The standard pznalty
chart 13 not binding. The lacts developed in the record are the detennining factors “us to the
sutficiency of the penalty assessed. ™ Respondent hag already received 2 50 day suspension $4.308
erval penalty fora £ 11.8100313) four months before the cwrent vielation,

The ALT recommends that Respondent’s permits bz suspendad for 60 days. 2nd firther

recommends that Respondent be allowed 1o pay a civil penalty of 318.000 in lieu of suspe 1sion.

representing 60 days of suspension at a rate of $300 per day .’

ol TIN ADWIN CODE § 37 80(a) Slandard Pepalty Chart

S eoatobthe civil penalt ™y o bE less tian SUAD orraare than S 19000 Soreach <on thapsertor

oA oyl Trendusrzadel Y1l ad: o ke ece
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IV. FINDINGS OF FACT

Taz: Man Inc. d/bra Hardbady 's of Arlingten {Respondent) helds mixed beverage parmit.

mixzd heverage 1zte hours permit, and beverage cartaze pesmit {coilectively) MB-2€8562.

Respeondent cnerates a nightelub called Hardbody's of Arlington (the club or Hardboedy s}
fovatad @ 32101 Fast Abram Sireet in Arlington. Tairant County, Texas.

On May = 2000, st approximately 1:43 am., Dekenya Pryor was working as a dancer at the
ciub

At approximately 1:45 am., Ms. Pryvor and two companions et the club.

‘s female companion was shot outside the ciub. Ms. Pryor witnessed the shooting
ecame hysterical.

Ariingten Police Department (APD) Ofticer John Maohr was dispatched o Hardbody s,
Officer Mohr made contact with Ms. Pryor.

Ms, Prror s clothing was bloody and she resisted aitempiy to remove her hrom the oiim

s¢ena o7 have her sit down.
Ms. Prvor was “combative.”

Ms. Prvor told Otficer Mohr that the victim of the shocting was her Liiend, she wantec o g¢
nome, arnd she wanted to call ker boy friend.

:cressed her desire to take her friend’s vehicls and 2o to the hospital;
was lond. excited, and yelling obscemties:
“i! to the ground at times and was screaming; had an odor of an alecholic beverage
on her breath and person; had red, bleodshot. and waterv eves: and,
d. tiad shurred spesch.

TR

e}

Qi eer Mochr srrested Ms, Prvor for public intoxication.

Nz Proaraartered impaired mzaial or pu,-m.ai lagaities zud o cesulting dimindin o oF the

Y
20! o think and act with ordinary care due w thie consummntion ot 2leohoiic beverrzes,

Or Army 3, 2067 Start tssued a notice af hearing nf\,rmn; 12 E_.‘dﬂl".’.:‘ of the ime. :iace.
ad naturs oS the hearing, of the legal authority nd jurisdictior nader wineh the Fearing wias
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to be heid. ziving reference 1 the particular sections of the statuies and rules invelved, and
incinding 4 sport. plain statement of the matters assertad.

On May 11, 26067, a public hearing was convencd before ALT Robert F. Jones Jr.oa: 6777
Camp Bowie Boulevierd, Suite 300, Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas. Stalf was
representzd bv Barbara Moore, an attomey with tne TABC Legal Division. Respondens
appeared through its Comptreiler Timothy Coroett and its counse}. Steven Swander. The
tearny ended and the record was closed on May 11, 2807,

VII. CONCLUSIONS CF LAW

TABC nas Jur sdiction over this matter pwrsuiant to Chapter 3 of the Texas Alcohelic
Beverzee Cnde ithe Cede).

SQOAH has jurtsdicuon over all matters relating to the conduct of a hearing 11 this
proceeding, including the preparation ot a proposal for decision with tindings of fuct and
conclusions of law, pursnant 10 Tex. Gov'T Cone Axa. ch, 2003 (Vernon 2007

Notice of the hearing was provided as requircd by the Administrative Procedure Act, T8
Gm P ConE Axy, §§ 2001037 and Z001.052 (Vernnn Z057).

Resmondent violated §11.61(b)(13) of the Code.

Rc\p\.-'l(:feiﬁl'c nermits should be Sutpendcd for 60 days. or Re::prmdeni should be allcwed 1o
pay acoal penalty of $18,000 in lieu of ¢ us[:mmo'* [

/7
SIGNED July 9. 2007, / -
/W‘"

ROBERT F. JONES JR. o
ADMINISTRATIVE baw JWDGE
STATE OFFICE OF ADMUNISTRATIVE HFEARI:CS

s
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STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

6777 Camp Bowie Bivd.
Ft. Worth, Texas 76116
Phone (817) 731-1733
Fax (817) 377-3706

SERVICE LIST

AGENCY TEXAS ALCOHCLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION
CASE: Tzzz Man inc dibia Hardbady's of Afington
DOCKET NUMBER:  <58-37-2153

AGENCY CASE NO: 537038

Barbarz Mocra AGENCY COUNSEL
Staff Atorrey BY FAX

Texss Alcchalic Daverage Comimission
Fax: 214/672 &47128
Ph: 214/6732-4050

Steve Swander ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT
505 Main Sireat Suite 239 BY FAX

Fort Worth, Texss 78102

h: B17!1338-4534

Faxe 817/338-C249

4s of March 22, 20C7
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DATE: Tuly 9. 2007

6777 Camp Bowie Blvd.. Suite 4G0

Ft. Worth, Texas 76116

Phone (817) 7311723
Fax (817) 377-3706

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

SOAH Daocket No. 458-07-21233
TABC vs. Tazz Man Inc.
d'b/a Hardbody's of Arlington

FROM: Diana Dupre’, Administrative Tech

NUMBER OF PAGES: /3~
(Including cover sheer)
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FAX NO

Barbara Moore

r

H Steve Swander

Transaction No./Time:

=

214/678-4050

817/338-0249

I

L

Message: Artached s Proposal for Decision for the above referenced cause number.

Note: If all pages are not received, please contact Diana Dupre’ at 817/731-1733

strictly prohibited.

The information contained in this facsimile message is privileged and confidential
miormation intended only for the use of the above-named recipient(s) or the
individual or agent responsible to deliver jtio the intended recipieat. You are hereby
natified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication 18
I you have received this communication in 2rror, please
immediately notify us by telephone, and return the original message to us at the
above address via the U. S. Postal service. Thank you.
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